Notes payable  271,186  273,034

Cash and cash equivalents  153,465  184,193

Total  $� 950,405  $� 978,688

CLCL Q2 Financials /  2015-201646

Notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial statements (unaudited)
(Expressed in 000’s of Canadian dollars)

25. Pension Plan

The corporation has two defined contribution pension plans covering eligible Canada Lands full-time and certain part-time
employees. In accordance with the terms of the plans, employees are eligible to join either at the date of employment or after a
year of employment.  The amount of the current service cost charged to expense for these plans was $0.5 million for the period
ended September 30, 2015 (September 30, 2014 – $0.5 million).

26. Comparative Figures

The corporation has reclassified certain figures related to the Old Port in the Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income.
These reclassifications were to conform to the current presentation and better reflect the type of expenses. The reclassifications
were as follows:

Three months ended September 30 2014 Six months ended September 30 2014

Restated
As previously

reported Change Restated
As previously

reported Change
Attractions, food, beverage and other
hospitality costs  $� 19,450  $� 17,954  $� 1,496  $� 36,302  $� 33,443  $� 2,859
Rental operating costs  7,826  6,689  1,137  15,779  13,546  2,233
General and administrative  6,697  9,330  (2,633)  13,001  18,093  (5,092)

 $� 33,973  $� 33,973  $� -  $� 65,082  $� 65,082  $� -